
Government of West Bengal.
Irrigation and Waterways Department,

Jalsampad Bhavan, Salt Lake, Kolkata-91
Ph: 03323216980, Email-secretarv.iwdept@gmail.com.

No- 06-W/2025-26 Dated,14.07.2025

Corrigendum Order

The Irrigation & Waterways Department has constituted "Tender Cells" under the

jurisdiction of each Chief Engineer vide Memorandum No. 05-W/2025-26 dated 26.06.2025

2. Now, it is decided in the Irrigation & Waterways Department to make the following

changes in the aforesaid Departmental Memorandum No. 05-W/2025-26 dated 26.06.2025;

Para In place of To be read as

3a. "Tender Cell- A" to be opened under "Tender Cell- A" to be opened under the
the jurisdiction of each zone to invite jurisdiction of each zone to invite and
and evaluate all e-tenders above Rs. evaluate all e-tenders above Rs. 1.0 Crore
l.0 Crore and up to Rs. 5.0 Crore. The and up to Rs. 5.0 Crore. The Cell will be
Cell will be headed by concerned PA headed by concerned Superintending
to the Chief Engineer, an Executive Engineer attached to the Chief Engineer, an
Engineer & an Assistant Engineer to be Executive Engineer & an Assistant Engineer
nominated by the concerned Chief to be nominated by the concerned Chief
Engineer, from the Division(s) other Engineer, from the Division(s) other than
than the working Division under his the working Division under his jurisdiction.
jurisdiction. The Cell will carry out the The Cell will carry out the tender process
tender process after invitation of the after invitation of the tender by the SE
tender by the PA to CE. The attached to CEoThe evaluation will be done
evaluation will be done by a Tender by a Tender Evaluation Committee (TEC)
Evaluation Committee comprising of compnsmg of the Chief Engineer as
the Chief Engineer as Chairman, the Chairman, the SE attached to CE and the EE
PA to CE and the EE of the Tender of the Tender Cell as Members. The
Cell as Members. The Divisional Divisional Accountant of the concerned



- - -----------

For "Tender Cell A" - Secretary, I&WDeptt.
will function as Appellate Authority.
Secretary, I&W.Deptt. will dispose such
complains jointly , in associated with at
least another available Chief Engineer,
1&WDte. within 02 working days.

Accountant of the concerned working working Division will carry out the test
Division will carry out the test check check after evaluation. The tender will be
after evaluation. The tender will be accepted by the competent authority, as per
accepted by the competent authority, as Finance Department's Order No.-2320 dated
per Finance Department's Order No.- 07.06.2022 or its revisions (Concerned SE /
2320 dated 07.06.2022 or its revisions CE as the case may be , after due
( P.A to CE of Tender Cell or the recommendation of the TEC).
concerned CE as the case may be).

3b. "Tender Cell- B " to be opened under "Tender Cell- B " to be opened under each
each Circle , as the case may be to Circle, as the case may be to invite and
invite and evaluate all e-tenders above evaluate all e-tenders above Rs. 50.0 Lakh
Rs. 50.0 Lakh and up to Rs. 1.0 Crore. and up to Rs. 1.0 Crore. The Cell will be
The Cell will be headed by the TA to headed by the TA to the Superintending
the Superintending Engineer, one Engineer, one Assistant Engineer to be
Assistant Engineer to be nominated by nominated by the SE and Estimator in the
the SE and Estimator in the rank of rank of Junior Engineer. The Cell will carry
Junior Engineer. The Cell will carry out the tender process after invitation of the
out the tender process after invitation tender by the TA to SE. The evaluation will
of the tender by the TA to SE. The be done by a Tender Evaluation Committee
evaluation will be done by a Tender within the Tender Cell comprising of SE as
Evaluation Committee within the the chairman, TA to SE, the Assistant
Tender Cell comprising of SE as the Engineer and the Estimator in the rank of
chairman, TA to SE, the Assistant Junior Engineer of the Tender Cell, as
Engineer and the Estimator in the rank members. The Divisional Accountant of the
of Junior Engineer of the Tender Cell, concerned working division will carry out
as members. The Divisional the test check after evaluation. Tender will
Accountant of the concerned working be accepted by the appropriate authority, as
division will carry out the test check per Finance Department's order No.-2320
after evaluation. Tender will be dated 07.06.2022 or its revisions
accepted by the appropriate authority, (Concerned EE after due recommendation
as per Finance Department's order by the TEC )
No.-2320 dated 07.06.2022 or its
revisions (TAto SE of Tender Cell )



-- ---. ~ _. -

For "Tender Cell B" concerned Chief
Engineer will function as Appellate
Authority.. Concerned CE will dispose such
complains jointly , in associated with at
least another available Chief Engineer ,
I&WDte, within 02 working days

3d. The Central Tender Unit [CTU] of The Central Tender Unit [CTU] of
I&WDte. will henceforth invite tender I&WDte. will henceforth invite tender of all
of all works having estimated value works having estimated value more than
more than Rs.S.OCrore. Rs.S.OCrore.

For "Central Tender Unit [C'It.lj'v-Sccretary,
1&WDeptt. will function as Appellate
Authority. Secretary, I&W.Deptt. will
dispose such complains jointly , in

associated with at least another available
Chief Engineer , other than Chief Engineer
[D&R J ,1&WDte. within 02 working days

3. All Short NITs related to emergent works in terms of the Departmental Order No 11-

(W)/2023-24 dated-03.06.2023 should be excluded under the purview of the Departmental

Order No. 05(W)/2025-26 dated 26.06.2025. However all works under Administrative

Expenditure CAE) should remain under the ambit of this G.O.

4. This Order issues with partial modification of this Department G.O. Nos. 05(W)/2025-26

dated 26.06.2025 and G.O. No. 03(W) / 2025-26 dated 12.04.2025 with the approval of

the competent authority of this Department and will take its immediate effect until further

order.

~.~"\.,"",,,£'
Secretary to the

Government ofWest Bengal
Irrigation &Waterways Department



-- -- --- -- -- --- -- ---

Memo No. 363/1(5)-IB
IW-14011(33)/2/2025 -Sec-IW [E-1167394 ]

Copy forwarded for information to ;

Dated: 14.07.2025

i)OSD to HMIC , Irrigation & Waterways Deptt Jalasampad Bhawan, Salt Lake City, Kol-91

ii)OSD to HMOS .Irrigation & Waterways Deptt Jalasampad Bhawan, Salt Lake City, Kol-91

iii)Sr. PR to the Additional Chief Secretary to the GoWB, I.&W.Deptt. ,Jalasampad Bhawan,
Salt Lake City, Kol-91
iv) PA to the Secretary to the GoWB, I.W.Deptt, Jalasampad Bhawan, Salt Lake City, Kol-91

v)The Financial Advisor, I&W.Deptt. , Jalasampad Bhawan, Salt Lake City, Kol-91

~,~"'\~~,£
Secretary to the

Government of West Bengal
Irrigation &Waterways Department

Memo No. 363/2(11)-IB
IW-14011(33)/2/2025 -Sec-IW [E-1167394 ]

Dated: 14.07.2025

Copy forwarded for information and necessary compliance to the :

I)ChiefEngineer (South), Irrigation & WaterwaysDirectorate.

2)ChiefEngineer (West), Irrigation & WaterwaysDirectorate.

3)ChiefEngineer (South West), Irrigation &Waterways Directorate.

4)ChiefEngineer (North), Irrigation & WaterwaysDirectorate.

5)ChiefEngineer & Project Director WBMIFMP, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate.

6)ChiefEngineer (Design & Research), Irrigation & Waterways Directorate.

7)ChiefEngineer (North East), Irrigation & Waterways Directorate.

8)ChiefEngineer, Teesta Barrage Project, Irrigation &Waterways Directorate.

9)Chief Engineer (Mechanical & Electrical), Irrigation & Waterways Directorate.

1O)SuperintendingEngineer, ----------, Circle, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate

11)Executive Engineer, DVC Study Cell, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate. , He IS

requested to upload the instant order in the Notification link of the Departmental website

\'~It\'~~
Secretary to the

Government of West Bengal
Irrigation &Waterways Department


